

**IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MHA, LLC d/b/a MEADOWLANDS HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER,	Case Nos. 22-CA-086823
	089716
	090437
Respondent Employer,	091025
	091521
and	092061
	096650
HEALTH PROFESSIONALS & ALLIED	097214
EMPLOYEES, AFT/AFL-CIO,	099492
	100324
Charging Party Union	106694

**ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION & RECOMMENDED ORDER
OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE ON BEHALF OF CHARGING PARTY
HEALTH PROFESSIONALS & ALLIED EMPLOYEES, AFT/AFL-CIO**

Emma R. Rebhorn
General Counsel
HEALTH PROFESSIONALS & ALLIED
EMPLOYEES, AFT/AFL-CIO
110 Kinderkamack Road
Emerson, NJ 07630
T (201) 262 5005, ext. 137
F (201) 262 4335
erebhorn@hpae.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. Answering Statement of Facts	1
A. The Parties’ Bargaining Relationship	1
B. The ALJ Correctly Found that the Union did Not Engage in Economic Pressure Activity in Violation of the Parties’ No-Strike Clause, and the Hospital’s Exceptions to the Contrary are Meritless.....	4
1. The Hospital’s Evidence of “Other Economic Pressure Activity”	6
2. The Hospital’s Response to “Other Economic Pressure Activity”	10
II. Argument.....	12
A. The ALJ’s Findings are Supported by the Record.	12
1. The ALJ’s Credibility Resolutions Should Be Affirmed.	12
2. The Union’s Contracts with Unrelated Employers Are Irrelevant to the Construction of the Parties’ Contract at Issue in This Case.....	16
B. None of the ALJ’s Evidentiary Rulings Prejudiced Respondent.....	19
1. The Hospital Misrepresents the Previously Uncontested Fact that the ALJ Did Issue a Subpoena to Adrien Dumoulin-Smith.	20
2. The Hospital Was Not Prejudiced by the ALJ’s Refusal to Issue a Subpoena to David Knowlton.	21

3. The Hospital Misrepresents that the Third Parties Who Were Subpoenaed Complied with the Subpoenas.	27
4. The ALJ Correctly Found that in Addition to Being Privileged, the Communication with Attorney Kenneth Pringle Was Irrelevant.	34
C. Article 7.1 Is Not a Waiver of the Union’s Constitutional Right to Advocate With Government Authorities on Behalf of Its Views, Communicate With the Press as to Its Dispute With the Hospital, or to Join With Advocacy Groups in Support of Its Positions.	36
1. The ALJ Relied on Well-Established Precedent in Construing the Parties’ No- Strike Clause in a Manner that Made it Both Lawful and Enforceable.	36
2. The ALJ Correctly Concluded that Even if the Parties’ No-Strike Clause Applied to the Union Communications at Issue Here, the Hospital was Not Privileged to Ignore its Bargaining Obligation.....	38
a. The Hospital Failed to Give the Union Notice of the Alleged Breach that it Now Claims Justifies the NLRA Violations Alleged Here.....	42
b. The Hospital Failed to Narrowly Tailor Any of its Statutory or Contractual Violations to the Union’s Alleged Contractual Breach	44
III. Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.W. Farrell & Son, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 142 (2015).....	40-41
<i>Aladdin Gaming, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 585 (2005) enf'd No. 05-75515, 2008 WL 216935 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28, 2008)	20
<i>Alliedsignal Aerospace</i> , 330 NLRB 1216 (2000)	18
<i>Am. Coal Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 1044 (2002).....	14
<i>Amini Innovation Corp. v. McFerran Home Furnishings, Inc.</i> , 300 F.R.D. 406 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	29
<i>Arundel Corp.</i> , 21 NLRB 525 (1974).....	39, 43
<i>Burns Sec. Servs.</i> , 278 NLRB 565 (1986)	24
<i>Canova v. NLRB</i> , 708 F.2d 1498 (9th Cir. 1983)	22, 24-25
<i>Carroll Contracting</i> , 247 NLRB 890 (1980), rev'd on other grounds 636 F.2d 11 (5th Cir. 1981)	47
<i>Claude P. Bamberger Int'l, Inc. v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , No. 96-cv-1041, 1998 WL 684263 (D.N.J. Apr. 1, 1998).....	33
<i>Cont'l Nut Co.</i> , 195 NLRB 841 (1972).....	46
<i>Crimptex, Inc.</i> , 211 NLRB 855 (1974)	39
<i>Dreis & Krump Mfg. Co. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 544 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1976), enf'g 221 NLRB 309 (1975)	37
<i>Electri-Flex Co. v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.2d 1327 (7th Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>Ford Motor Co.</i> , 233 NLRB 698 (1977)	36

<i>Frilette v. Kimberlin</i> , 508 F.2d 205, 208 (3d Cir. en banc 1974), cert. denied 421 U.S. 980 (1975)	19
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 554 (1995)	44
<i>In re Bochner</i> , 322 NLRB 1096 (1997).....	11
<i>In re Fontaine</i> , 402 F. Supp. 1219 (E.D.N.Y.1975)	32
<i>In re Subpoena to Goldberg</i> , 693 F. Supp.2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....	29
<i>Johns-Manville Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 557 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1977)	44
<i>Johnson-Bateman Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 180 (1989)	18
<i>Kentucky Riv. Med. Ctr.</i> , 352 NLRB 194, 199 (2008), aff'd 355 NLRB 594 (2010)..	19
<i>Laura Modes Co.</i> , 144 NLRB 1592 (1963)	42, 43
<i>La. Dock Co.</i> , 293 NLRB 233 (1989), enf'd in relevant part 909 F.2d 281 (7th Cir. 1990)	42, 47
<i>McDonalds USA, LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 144 (2016).....	28-30, 34
<i>Micro Motion, Inc. v. Kane Steel Co., Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 1318 (Fed.Cir.1990)	33
<i>Misericordia Hosp. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 808 (2d Cir. 1980).....	37
<i>Morrison Turning Co.</i> , 83 NLRB 687 (1949)	32
<i>New Brunswick Gen. Sheet Metal Works</i> , 326 NLRB 915 (1998).....	42, 46
<i>NLRB v. Globe Wireless, Ltd.</i> , 193 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1951)	20
<i>NLRB v. Interboro Contractors, Inc.</i> , 432 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1970), cert. denied 402 U.S. 915 (1971)	19-20
<i>NLRB v. Local 32B-32J</i> , 353 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2003)	38
<i>NLRB v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 322 (1974)	37

Parts Depot, Inc., 348 NLRB 152 (2006)24

Phelps Dodge Copper Prod. Corp., 101 NLRB 360 (1952)47

Plumbers Local 457 (Bomat Plumbing & Heating), 131 NLRB 1243 (1961).....39-40

Quality Roofing Supply Co., 357 NLRB No. 75 (2011)40

Schaaf v. Smithkline Beecham Corp., 233 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.C. 2005)29

Spartan Dep’t Stores, 140 NLRB 608 (1963).....31

Standard Dry Wall Prods., 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enf’d 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)
.....15

Starr v. Cmmr. of Internal Revenue, 226 F.2d 721 (7th Cir. 1955), cert. denied 350
U.S. 993 (1956)19

Teamsters Local No. 654 (Active Trans.), 335 NLRB 830 (2001)38

Teamsters Local Union No. 688 (Coca-Cola Bottling Co.), 302 NLRB 312 (1991)17

Technicolor Servs., 276 NLRB 383 (1985)37

Thornton v. Wahl, 787 F.2d 1151 (7th Cir. 1986)11

Times Publ’g Co., 72 NLRB 676 (1947)45-46

Union Nacional de Trabajadores, 219 NLRB 862 (1975).....44-45

United Elastic Corp., 84 NLRB 768 (1949).....47

Uppco, Inc., 288 NLRB 937 (1998)42

Victor Prod. Corp., 99 NLRB 516 (1952)18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 364 NLRB No. 118 (2016)15

Walsh v. Schlecht, 429 U.S. 401 (1977)38

<i>Woodcrest Health Care Ctr.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 48 (2013).....	25-26
<i>Yellow Cab, Inc.</i> , 210 NLRB 568 (1974)	37
<i>Young & Hay Transp. Co.</i> , 214 NLRB 252 (1974)	46-47
<i>Zuk v. Eastern Pa. Psychiatric Inst. of Med. College</i> , 103 F.3d 294 (3d Cir.1996).....	33

Statutes & Rules

FED. R. EVID. 403.....	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 47:1A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	7

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 102.35	24
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(c)(2)	1
29 C.F.R. § 102.177	20

Proposed Legislation

S.B. 1468, 214th Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.J. 2011)	34-35
